classified as FVTPL, however sukuk which meet the requirements of the IFRS 9 business models hold
to collect and sell are classified as FVOCI. The remaining financial assets which have been classified as
amortised cost meet the criteria of held to collect business model. There are no changes in the
classification of financial liabilities in the transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9. Loss allowance of above
financial assets is not material, hence not recognized.

CHUBB ARABIA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2023
(All amounts expressed in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

40

4 Impact of adoption of new accounting standards (continued)

ii) IFRS 9 (continued)

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 and the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of the date of application i.e. 1 January 2023
and 1 January 2022 is, as follows:

Original
classification under

IAS 39
New classification

under IFRS 9

Original carrying
amount under

IAS 39
Re-

measurement

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

Financial Assets as on 1
January 2023:
Cash and cash equivalents Loans & receivables Held at amortised cost  24,919,814 -  24,919,814
Investments:
  -  Mutual funds Held for trading (HFT) FVTPL  22,441,225 -  22,441,225
  -  Equity securities Held for trading (HFT) FVTPL  1,566,062 -  1,566,062
  -  Equity securities* Available for sale (AFS) FVOCI  1,932,078  37,771,049  39,703,127
  -  Sukuk and bonds Held for trading (HFT) FVOCI  70,222,624 -  70,222,624
Term Deposits Loans & receivables Held at amortised cost  243,331,053 -  243,331,053
Statutory deposit Loans & receivables Held at amortised cost  30,000,000 -  30,000,000
Accrued income on statutory deposit  Loans & receivables Held at amortised cost  2,862,640 -  2,862,640
Other financial assets Loans & receivables Held at amortised cost  13,119,140 -  13,119,140

Original
classification under

IAS 39
New classification

under IFRS 9

Original carrying
amount under

IAS 39
Re-

measurement

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9
Financial assets as on
1 January 2022:

Cash and cash equivalents Loans & receivables Held at amortised cost 186,043,885 - 186,043,885

Investments:

  -  Mutual funds Held for trading (HFT) FVTPL 24,470,047 - 24,470,047

  -  Equity securities Held for trading (HFT) FVTPL 2,951,313 - 2,951,313

  -  Equity securities* Available for sale (AFS) FVOCI 1,932,078 35,100,482 37,032,560

  -  Sukuk and bonds Held for trading (HFT) FVOCI 74,729,318 - 74,729,318

Term Deposits Loans & receivables Held at amortised cost 57,236,755 - 57,236,755

Statutory deposit Loans & receivables Held at amortised cost 30,000,000 - 30,000,000

Accrued income on statutory deposit  Loans & receivables Held at amortised cost 2,406,669 - 2,406,669

Other financial assets Loans & receivables Held at amortised cost 13,220,521 - 13,220,521

* Includes impact of revaluation of investments in Najm. Refer Note 8 for further details in this regard.

CHUBB ARABIA COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2023
(All amounts expressed in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

41

4 Impact of adoption of new accounting standards (continued)

ii) IFRS 9 (continued)

Most of the financial assets that were classified as loan and receivables and held to maturity under IAS 39 continues to be measured at amortised